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APPOMATTOX REGIONAL LIBRARY SYSTEM
Board of Trustees
Agenda

March 20, 2024 1:00 p.m.
Call to Order
Approval of Agenda
Consent Agenda: All matters listed under Consent Agenda are considered routine by the Board and will be approved or
received by motion on the form listed. Items may be removed from the Consent Agenda for discussion under the Regular
Agenda at the request of any Board member.
Minutes — February 21, 2024
Statistical Report — dated March 20, 2024
Financial Report — dated March 20, 2024
Bills for Review
Communications:
Citizen Comments:
Report of Library Director:
R1. Staff Update
R2.  Board of Trustees update
R3. Update on Audit
R4.  Animals Along the Appomattox

R5.  50™ Anniversary Logo
R6. Change of Meeting Date — May 15

Committee Reports:

New Business:

Discussion and Consideration of proposed Rules of Conduct
Unfinished Business:

Adjournment

Next meeting scheduled of April 17, 2024 at the McKenney Library at 1:00 pm






Appomattox Regional Library System
Board of Trustees Regular Meeting
Minutes of February 21, 2024

Call to Order: The regular monthly meeting of the ARLS Board of Trustees was held on
Wednesday, February 21, 2024, with Chairperson Randi Hawkins presiding. The meeting was
called to order at 1:03 p.m. at the Dinwiddie Library on Boydton Plank Road in Dinwiddie
County.

Trustees present: Randi Hawkins, chairperson (D), Sandra E. Ruffin, vice chairperson and
secretary (D); Larry Pankey, treasurer (H), William Steward, (H); and Angela Bennett (PG)

Trustees absent: Schneria Valentine (D), Amanda Binford (PG), and Jean Hill-Atkins (PG)
(Hopewell is seeking to fill a vacant position.)

Staff: Brian Manning, library director, and Briana Terry, administrative and personnel services
manager

Approval of Agenda: Ms. Bennett moved to approve the agenda as printed, and Mr. Pankey
seconded. The motion was carried.

Approval of Consent Agenda: Ms. Bennett moved to approve the consent agenda as printed,
and Mr. Pankey seconded (Minutes of January 17, 2024, Statistical Report dated February 21,
2024, Financial Report, dated February 21, 2024, and Bills for Review) The motion was carried.

Communications: None

Citizens Comments: Mr. Manning expressed continuing concerns from the public about the
homeless entering or congregating outside the Hopewell Library. The matter has been reviewed
by Hopewell police officers. Being a public facility, not much can be done. Mr. Manning
reported that most times the homeless have not created problems at the Library.

Dr. Ruffin reported a patron’s concern that the Rohoic Library did not have a fax machine. Mr.
Manning will follow up with the Library and stated that each Library should have a fax machine.

Report of the Library Director:

e Ms. Carol Farmer’s position, material services manager, has been advertised. The director
is seeking to fill the position by mid-May to allow smooth transition of services. Ms.
Farmer will provide the training and continue employment through July. Ms. Elizabeth
Trop, adult services manager, will retire on June 1, 2024. The Director plans to fill Ms.
Trop’s position in July 2024.

e Mr. William Steward has been appointed by the City of Hopewell to the Board of
Trustees. Hopewell now seeks to fill one additional vacant position.

e The report on rules of conduct inside the library was tabled for the March 2024 ARLS
Board meeting.

e E-rate funding, state reimbursement, for this year is $13,000; reimbursement is ninety
cents per one dollar. Staff is seeking bids to expand the WiFi and antennas due to aging
out. This is an item for next year’s budget.






Appomattox Regional Library System
Minutes of February 21, 2024
Page 2

e At the Dinwiddie County’s Board of Supervisors work session, Mr. Manning provided an
update on the use of library services to include a comparison of years 2022 and 2023:
usage of the libraries’ computers, WiFi, and hotspots; percentage increases in patron
visits, and circulations.

e The annual audit report should be ready for review at the March 2024 Board meeting.

e The annual food drive was successful in each jurisdiction.

e “Animals Along the Appomattox™ event will be held in April. Staff submitted photos of
their pets and one will be selected as the Mascot for the event.

Committee reports: None

New Business: Mr. Steward reported on “Tech for Troops,” a nonprofit organization that
provides digital services to veterans and their families. Mr. Steward offered to provide the
Library with obsolete or free supplies. Mr. Manning will coordinate with the Library’s IT
company.

Unfinished business: Mr. Pankey inquired about the Board’s previous request to award
certificates to the recent Board members who had completed their terms. Mr. Manning is making
needed arrangements for presentations with Hopewell and Prince George and will inform the
respective ARLS Board members.

Adjournment: With no further business for discussion, Chairperson Randi Hawkins called for
adjournment. On the motion of Ms. Bennett and seconded by Mr. Stewart, the meeting adjourned
at 1:35 p.m.

The next meeting of the ARLS will be held on Wednesday, March 20, 2024, at the McKenney
Library, located at 20916 Old School Road, McKenney, Virginia.

Sandra E. Ruffin, Ed.D., Secretary
Appomattox Regional Library System
Sandra.ruffin1948@outlook.com
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Appomattox Reg Library System
Cash Disbursements Journal
For the Period From Feb 1, 2024 to Feb 29, 2024
Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Check Number. Repor

Date Check # Account ID Line Description Debit Amount  Credit Amount
2/8/24 200779 21000-100 Federal Taxes Withheld 3,307.18
Social Security Taxes
2/8/24 200779 22000-100 Withheld 3,065.14
2/8/24 200779 22000-100 SB Social Security 134.27
2/8/24 200779 22000-100 ARLS Social Security 2,930.87
2/8/24 200779 23000-100 Medicare Taxes Withheld 716.86
2/8/24 200779 23000-100 SB Medicare Taxes 31.40
2/8/24 200779 23000-100 ARLS Medicare 685.46
Electronic Federal Tax
2/8/24 200779 10006-100 Payment 10,871.18
2/22/24 200780 21000-100 Federal Taxes Withheld 3,359.95
Social Security Taxes
2/22/24 200780 22000-100 Withheld 3,096.50
2/22/24 200780 22000-100 SB Social Security 134.27
2/22/24 200780 22000-100 ARLS Social Security 2,962.23
2/22/24 200780 23000-100 Medicare Taxes Withheld 724.18
2/22/24 200780 23000-100 SB Medicare Taxes 31.40
2/22/24 200780 23000-100 ARLS Medicare 692.78
Electronic Federal Tax
2/22/24 200780 10006-100 Payment 11,001.31
2/8/24 2013-938 27000-400 EZ Link Voluntary 487.94
2/8/24 2013-938 10006-100 Treasurer of Virginia 487.94
2/8/24 2013-939 27000-300 EZ Link Withheld 217.60
2/8/24 2013-939 70460-100 Ez Link Retirement 542.01
2/8/24 2013-939 10006-100 Treasurer of Virginia 759.61
2/8/24 2013-940 70540-600 FC Life Insurance 64.21
2/8/24 2013-940 70540-600 FC VRS Retirement 185.92
2/8/24 2013-940 27000-200 VRS Withheld 3,211.08
2/8/24 2013-940 70460-100 ARLS VRS Insurance 912.97
2/8/24 2013-940 70460-100 ARLS VRS Retirement 1,929.47
2/8/24 2013-940 10006-100 Treasurer of Virginia 6,303.65
2/22/24 2013-943 27000-300 EZ Link Withheld 217.60
2/22/24 2013-943 70460-100 Ez Link Retirement 542.01
2/22/24 2013-943 10006-100 Treasurer of Virginia 759.61
2/22/24 2013-944 27000-400 EZ Link Voluntary 487.94
2/22/24 2013-944 10006-100 Treasurer of Virginia 487.94
2/1/24 2024-229E 85110-100 Invoice: Amazon 9895 96.37
2/1/24 2024-229E 83700-200 Invoice: Amazon 9888 44 .30
2/1/24 2024-229E 83700-420 Invoice: Amazon 9887 18.97
2/1/24 2024-229E 80015-100 Invoice: Amazon 1/19/24 48.00
2/1/24 2024-229E 10006-100 Amazon.com 207.64
2/1/24 2024-230E 80020-100 Invoice: 5018693402 52.30
2/1/24 2024-230E 80020-100 Invoice: 5018693404 49.02
2/1/24 2024-230E 80020-100 Invoice: 5018693403 190.92
2/1/24 2024-230E 80020-100 Invoice: 5018662222CM -440.00
2/1/24 2024-230E 80020-100 Invoice: 5018720584 534.58
2/1/24 2024-230E 80020-100 Invoice: 5018714719 1,215.84
2/1/24 2024-230E 10006-100 Baker & Taylor 1,602.66
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Appomattox Reg Library System
Cash Disbursements Journal
For the Period From Feb 1, 2024 to Feb 29, 2024
Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Check Number. Repor

Date Check # Account ID Line Description Debit Amount  Credit Amount
2/1/24 2024-231E 80460-100 Invoice: 2135857 529.05
2/1/24 2024-231E 10006-100 Blackstone Publishing 529.05
#8299 60 021 0013348
2/1/24 2024-232E 82600-440 Internet - McKenney 366.40
2/1/24 2024-232E 10006-100 Comcast Communications 366.40
2/1/24 2024-233E 84000-420 Utilities - Dinwiddie 15.33
2/1/24 2024-233E 84000-430 Utilities - Disputanta 15:33
2/1/24 2024-233E 84000-440 Utilities - McKenney 15.33
2/1/24 2024-233E 84000-450 Utilities - PG 15.34
2/1/24 2024-233E 10006-100 Diamond Springs 61.33
2/1/24 2024-234E 84000-410 Utilities - Carson 341.03
2/1/24 2024-234E 10006-100 Dominion Energy Virginia 341.03
2/1/24 2024-235E 81100-100 APC Battery Backup 884.42
2/1/24 2024-235E 10006-100 E-N Computers, Inc. 884.42
2/1/24 2024-236E 81210-200 Security Cameras 1,332.00
Huntington Technology
2/1/24 2024-236E 10006-100 Finance 1,332.00
2/1/24 2024-237E 80010-100 Invoice: 67678388 30.29
2/1/24 2024-237E 80010-100 Invoice: 67678387 317.58
2/1/24 2024-237E 80010-100 Invoice: 67678386 416.42
2/1/24 2024-237E 80015-100 Invoice: 63020726 20.50
2/1/24 2024-237E 80015-100 Invoice: 63020725 20.46
2/1/24 2024-237E 80010-100 Invoice: 63020724 17.91
2/1/24 2024-237E 80010-100 Invoice: 63020723 375.82
2/1/24 2024-237E 80025-100 Invoice: 63020722 31.94
2/1/24 2024-237E 80210-100 Invoice: 63020721 30.88
2/1/24 2024-237E 80230-100 Invoice: 63020719 9.36
2/1/24 2024-237E 80230-100 Invoice: 63020720 22.18
2/1/24 2024-237E 80210-100 Invoice: 63019275 45.08
2/1/24 2024-237E 80210-100 Invoice: 63019276 33.02
2/1/24 2024-237E 80210-100 Invoice: 63019282 12.39
2/1/24 2024-237E 80210-100 Invoice: 63018776 36.12
2/1/24 2024-237E 80010-100 Invoice: 67677758 787.54
2/1/24 2024-237E 80030-100 Invoice: 67677757 28.97
2/1/24 2024-237E 80010-100 Invoice: 67677759 26.66
2/1/24 2024-237E 80025-100 Invoice: 63018777 93.91
2/1/24 2024-237E 80025-100 Invoice: 63019277 52.86
2/1/24 2024-237E 80030-100 Invoice: 63019278 31.71
2/1/24 2024-237E 80038-100 Invoice: 63019279 31.71
2/1/24 2024-237E 80010-100 Invoice: 63019281 164.87
2/1/24 2024-237E 80010-100 Invoice: 63019280 87.24
2/1/24 2024-237E 80030-100 Invoice: 63018778 68.28
2/1/24 2024-237E 80015-100 Invoice: 63018779 46.60
2/1/24 2024-237E 80200-100 Invoice: 63021688 14.99
2/1/24 2024-237E 80230-100 Invoice: 63021689 5.98
2/1/24 2024-237E 80030-100 Invoice: 67680943 231.73
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Appomattox Reg Library System
Cash Disbursements Journal

For the Period From Feb 1, 2024 to Feb 29, 2024
Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Check Number. Repor

Date Check # Account ID Line Description Debit Amount  Credit Amount
2/1/24 2024-237E 80010-100 Invoice: 67680944 84.88
2/1/24 2024-237E 80025-100 Invoice: 67681101 199.98
2/1/24 2024-237E 80025-100 Invoice: 63021687 1,001.78
2/1/24 2024-237E 10006-100 Ingram Library Services 4,379.64
2/1/24 2024-238E 80440-100 Invoice: 504931043 332.18
2/1/24 2024-238E 80410-100 Invoice: 504931041 136.10
2/1/24 2024-238E 80405-100 Invoice: 504957849 114.99
2/1/24 2024-238E 80440-100 Invoice: 504957848 34.58
2/1/24 2024-238E 80410-100 Invoice: 504957960 49.83
2/1/24 2024-238E 10006-100 Midwest Tape 667.68
Wildcard Renewal Exp
2/1/24 2024-239E 82070-100 1/13/25 80.00
2/1/24 2024-239E 10006-100 Richweb Inc. 80.00
2/1/24 2024-240E 20200-200 Sam's 1/8/24 79.84
2/1/24 2024-240E 10006-100 Sam's Club Direct 79.84
2/1/24 2024-241E 20200-400 Truist 2/21/24 1,985.40
2/1/24 2024-241E 10006-100 Truist 1,985.40
Ice Melt Application -
2/1/24 2024-242E 84900-410 Carson 130.00
2/1/24 2024-242E 10006-100 Virginia Landscapers LLC 130.00
2/6/24 2024-243E 10007-100 Gross MLS 15,352.17
2/6/24 2024-243E 10007-100 Gross Non MLS 8,911.80
2/6/24 2024-243E 10007-100 Gross Hourly 14,749.55
2/6/24 2024-243E 10007-100 Gross Smart Beginnings 1,752.95
2/6/24 2024-243E 10006-100 ARLS-Payroll 40,766.47
2/15/24 2024-244E 85110-100 Invoice: Amazon 9902 147.82
2/15/24 2024-244E 85110-100 Invoice: Amazon 9895.1 25.99
2/15/24 2024-244E 83700-100 Invoice: Amazon 9913 38.37
2/15/24 2024-244E 80038-100 Invoice: Amazon 1/26/24 25.62
2/15/24 2024-244E 80010-100 Invoice: Amazon 1/23/24.1 250.82
2/15/24 2024-244E 80010-100 Invoice: Amazon 1/23/24.2 59.49
2/15/24 2024-244E 80025-100 Invoice: Amazon 1/23/24.2 22.40
2/15/24 2024-244E 80038-100 Invoice: Amazon 1/23/24.2 23.80
2/15/24 2024-244E 80030-100 Invoice: Amazon 1/23/24.2 56.97
2/15/24 2024-244E 80038-100 Invoice: Amazon 1/25/24 53.16
2/15/24 2024-244E 80030-100 Invoice: Amazon 1/25/24 28.47
2/15/24 2024-244E 80010-100 Invoice: Amazon 2/6/24 29.95
2/15/24 2024-244E 80010-100 Invoice: Amazon 2/7/24 33.00
2/15/24 2024-244E 10006-100 Amazon.com 795.86
2/15/24 2024-245E 80020-100 Invoice: 5018737432 343.00
2/15/24 2024-245E 10006-100 Baker & Taylor 343.00
2/15/24 2024-246E 80460-100 Invoice: 2138890 339.97
2/15/24 2024-246E 80460-100 Invoice: 2139758 135.25
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Appomattox Reg Library System
Cash Disbursements Journal
For the Period From Feb 1, 2024 to Feb 29, 2024
Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Check Number. Repor

Date Check # Account ID Line Description Debit Amount  Credit Amount

2/15124  2024-246E 10006-100 Blackstone Publishing 47522

2/15/24  2024-247E 84100-100 Telephone - Regional 158.58

2/15/24  2024-247E 10006-100 Clearfly 158.58
#8299 60 017 0205967

2/15/24 2024-248E 84100-200 Telephone - HQ 250.15
#8299 60 017 0205967

2/15/24  2024-248E 82600-200 Internet - HQ 465.28

2/15/24 2024-248E 10006-100 Comcast Communications 715.43
#8299 60 020 0356327

2/15/24 2024-249E 82600-410 Internet - Carson 309.07

2/15/24 2024-249E 10006-100 Comcast Communications 309.07
#8299 60 019 0106328

2/15/24 2024-250E 84100-450 Telephone - PG 112.85
#8299 60 019 0106328

2/15/24  2024-250E 82600-450 Internet - PG 411.94

2/15/24 2024-250E 10006-100 Comcast Communications 524.79
#8299 60 019 0107136

2/15/24  2024-251E 82600-430 Internet 243.28

2/15/24  2024-251E 10006-100 Comcast Communications 24328

2/15/24  2024-252E 81100-100 4 Allworx Phones 916.00

2/15/24  2024-252E 10006-100 Connect IT 916.00
Monthly Billing for

2/15/24 2024-253E 82450-100 February 2,634.28

2/15/24 2024-253E 82450-100 Managed Workstations 3,599.10

2/15/24  2024-253E 82450-100 Cloud Storage 31.31

2/15/24  2024-253E 82450-100 Internet 30.00

2/15/24 2024-253E 83700-100 Return of Cables -255.92

2/15/24  2024-253E 10006-100 E-N Computers, Inc. 6,088.77

2/15/24 2024-254E 84100-410 Telephone - Carson 133.69
Granite

2/15/24 2024-254E 10006-100 Telecommunications 133.69

2/15/24 2024-255E 80405-100 Invoice: 504931044 468.02

2/15/24 2024-255E 80405-100 Invoice: 504984041 51.87

2/15/24  2024-255E 81000-300 Invoice: 504993111 1,851.39

2/15/24  2024-255E 80440-100 Invoice: 505018414 123.95

2/15/24  2024-255E 80410-100 Invoice: 505018412 43.08

2/15/24 2024-255E 80405-100 Invoice: 505018411 270.44

2/15/24  2024-255E 10006-100 Midwest Tape 2,808.75
Property Tax - Postage

2/15/24  2024-256E 84700-100 Meter 56.37
Pitney Bowes Global

2/15/24  2024-256E 10006-100 Financial Services 56.37
Quarterly Website Hosting

2/15/24  2024-257E 82070-100 Feb - Apr 2024 150.00
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Appomattox Reg Library System
Cash Disbursements Journal
For the Period From Feb 1, 2024 to Feb 29, 2024
Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Check Number. Repor

Date Check # Account ID Line Description Debit Amount  Credit Amount
2/15/24  2024-257E 10006-100 Richweb Inc. 150.00
2/1524  2024-258E 85850-100 Monthly Shredding 160.44
2/15724  2024-258E 10006-100 Shred-It USA LLC 160.44
2/15/24  2024-259E 82070-100 Westlaw Proflex - January 569.79
2/15/24  2024-259E 10006-100 Thomson Reuters - West 569.79
2/15/24  2024-260E 80025-100 Invoice: 63023657 73.96
2/15/24  2024-260E 80025-100 Invoice: 63023120 277.63
2/15/24  2024-260E 80025-100 Invoice: 63024052 80.13
2/15/24  2024-260E 80030-100 Invoice: 63023658 33.33
2/15124  2024-260E 80030-100 Invoice: 63024053 33:33
2/15/24  2024-260E 80030-100 Invoice: 63023121 602.83
2/15/24  2024-260E 80038-100 Invoice: 67681247 138.03
2/15/24  2024-260E 80038-100 Invoice: 63023659 589.71
2/15/24  2024-260E 80210-100 Invoice: 63023119 51.18
2/15/24  2024-260E 80210-100 Invoice: 63023117 35.15
2/15/24  2024-260E 80210-100 Invoice: 63023656 35.04
2/15/24  2024-260E 80210-100 Invoice: 63023660 10.53
2/1524  2024-260E 80210-100 Invoice: 63024051 69.14
2/15/24  2024-260E 80210-100 Invoice: 67681102 28.18
2/1524  2024-260E 80210-100 Invoice: 63021686 101.20
2/15/24  2024-260E 80210-100 Invoice: 63020685 53.18
2/15/24  2024-260E 80210-100 Invoice: 67681100 101.60
2/1524  2024-260E 80015-100 Invoice: 63024054 326.56
2/15/24  2024-260E 80230-100 Invoice: 63023118 42.28
2/15/24  2024-260E 80230-100 Invoice: 63023122 19.42
2/15/24  2024-260E 80025-100 Invoice: 63025173 109.24
2/1524  2024-260E 80030-100 Invoice: 63025174 32.87
2/15/24  2024-260E 80038-100 Invoice: 63025175 33.33
2/15/24  2024-260E 80015-100 Invoice: 63025177 88.90
2/15/24  2024-260E 80010-100 Invoice: 63025176 28.47
2/15/24  2024-260E 80230-100 Invoice: 63025172 35.33
2/1524  2024-260E 80200-100 Invoice: 63025178 37.47
2/1524  2024-260E 80025-100 Invoice: 63025885 49.53
2/15/24  2024-260E 80030-100 Invoice: 63025886 33.33
2/15/24  2024-260E 80015-100 Invoice: 63025888 58.25
2/1524  2024-260E 80010-100 Invoice: 63025887 26.97
2/15/24  2024-260E 80230-100 Invoice: 63025884 12.24
2/15/24  2024-260E 80230-100 Invoice: 63025883 33.71
2/15/24  2024-260E 80200-100 Invoice: 63027202 19.42
2/1524  2024-260E 80200-100 Invoice: 63027201 19.42
2/15/24  2024-260E 80230-100 Invoice: 63027195 33.71
2/15/24  2024-260E 80010-100 Invoice: 63027199 105.90
2/1524  2024-260E 80038-100 Invoice: 63027198 43.36
2/15/24  2024-260E 80030-100 Invoice: 63027197 102.46
2/15/24  2024-260E 80025-100 Invoice: 63027196 38.27
2/15124  2024-260E 80015-100 Invoice: 63027200 21.58
2/15/24  2024-260E 10006-100 Ingram Library Services 3,666.17

3/14/2024 at 1:05 PM Page: 5






Appomattox Reg Library System
Cash Disbursements Journal

For the Period From Feb 1, 2024 to Feb 29, 2024
Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Check Number. Repor

Date Check # Account ID Line Description Debit Amount  Credit Amount
2/20/24 2024-261E 10007-100 Gross MLS 15,352.17
2/20/24 2024-261E 10007-100 Gross Non MLS 8,911.80
2/20/24 2024-261E 10007-100 Gross Hourly 15,164.22
2/20/24  2024-261E 10007-100 Gross Smart Beginnings 1,752.95
2/20/24 2024-261E 10006-100 ARLS-Payroll 41,181.14
2/29/24 2024-262E 80038-100 Invoice: Amazon 2/7/24.1 40.37
2/29/24 2024-262E 83700-200 Invoice: Amazon 9927 54.48
2/29/24 2024-262E 85110-100 Invoice: Amazon 9931 41.51
2/29/24 2024-262E 84810-100 Invoice: Amazon 9929.1 48.58
2/29/24 2024-262E 80405-100 Invoice: Amazon 9933 8.81
2/29/24 2024-262E 80600-100 Invoice: Amazon 9935 39.99
2/29/24 2024-262E 80010-100 Invoice: Amazon 2/16/24 29.27
2/29/24 2024-262E 80025-100 Invoice: Amazon 2/17/24 59.98
2/29/24 2024-262E 80020-100 Invoice: Amazon 2/20/24 217.07
2/29/24 2024-262E 10006-100 Amazon.com 540.06
2/29/24 2024-263E 70550-600 Invoice: 001627592G 877.50
2/29/24 2024-263E 70470-100 Invoice: 001627592G 14,538.74
Anthem BlueCross
2/29/24 2024-263E 10006-100 BlueShield 15,416.24
2/29/24 2024-264E 70470-100 Invoice: 00811213E 422.00
Anthem BlueCross
2/29/24 2024-264E 10006-100 BlueShield 422.00
2/29/24 2024-265E 80020-100 Invoice: 5018758966 1,279.01
2/29/24 2024-265E 80020-100 Invoice: 5018758160 21.58
2/29/24 2024-265E 80020-100 Invoice: 5018758159 17.04
2/29/24 2024-265E 80020-100 Invoice: 5018769463 501.85
2/29/24 2024-265E 10006-100 Baker & Taylor 1,819.48
2/29/24 2024-266E 80460-100 Invoice: 2142084 73.90
2/29/24 2024-266E 10006-100 Blackstone Publishing 73.90
Invoice: 8299 60 021
2/29/24 2024-267E 84100-440 0013348 47.90
Invoice: 8299 60 021
2/29/24 2024-267E 82600-440 0013348 400.85
2/29/24 2024-267E 10006-100 Comcast Communications 448.75
Invoice: 8299 60 020
2/29/24 2024-268E 82600-420 0108397 309.07
2/29/24 2024-268E 10006-100 Comcast Communications 309.07
#8299 60 020 0107829
2/29/24 2024-269E 82600-460 Internet - Rohoic 309.07
2/29/24 2024-269E 10006-100 Comcast Communications 309.07
2/29/24 2024-270E 80600-100 Invoice: 7438699 79.34
2/29/24 2024-270E 10006-100 DEMCO, Inc. 79.34
2/29/24 2024-271E 84000-200 Invoice: 23483844 021624 33.60
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Appomattox Reg Library System
Cash Disbursements Journal
For the Period From Feb 1, 2024 to Feb 29, 2024
Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Check Number. Repor

Date Check # Account ID Line Description Debit Amount  Credit Amount
2/29/24  2024-271E 84000-410 Invoice: 23483844 021624 33.59
2/29/24  2024-271E 84000-480 Invoice: 23483844 021624 33.59
2/29/24  2024-271E 10006-100 Diamond Springs 100.78
2/29/24  2024-272E 84000-410 Invoice: 800070304251 231.98
2/29/24 2024-272E 10006-100 Dominion Energy Virginia 231.98
2/29/24  2024-273E 80300-200 Invoice: 2403160 27.85
EBSCO Information
2/29/24 2024-273E 10006-100 Services 27.85
2/29/24  2024-274E 81100-410 Invoice: 67151 286.68
2/29/24  2024-274E 10006-100 E-N Computers, Inc. 286.68
2/29/24  2024-275E 80010-100 Invoice: 63027804 38.44
2/29/24 2024-275E 80015-100 Invoice: 63027805 44.68
2/29/24  2024-275E 80030-100 Invoice: 63027802 21.14
2/29/24  2024-275E 80038-100 Invoice: 63027803 54.47
2/29/24  2024-275E 80210-100 Invoice: 63027799 52.16
2/29/24 2024-275E 80210-100 Invoice: 63027800 31.96
2/29/24 2024-275E 80210-100 Invoice: 63027801 34.12
2/29/24  2024-275E 80230-100 Invoice: 63028918 33.71
2/29/24 2024-275E 80230-100 Invoice: 63028919 23.30
2/29/24  2024-275E 80230-100 Invoice: 63028926 7.18
2/29/24 2024-275E 80010-100 Invoice: 63028923 57.14
2/29/24  2024-275E 80010-100 Invoice: 67686811 25.48
2/29/24 2024-275E 80015-100 Invoice: 63028922 26.97
2/29/24 2024-275E 80015-100 Invoice: 67686810 58.06
2/29/24  2024-275E 80030-100 Invoice: 63028921 58.25
2/29/24  2024-275E 80025-100 Invoice: 63028920 115.69
2/29/24 2024-275E 80025-100 Invoice: 67686808 22.38
2/29/24  2024-275E 80038-100 Invoice: 67686809 16.76
2/29/24 2024-275E 80210-100 Invoice: 63028925 11.15
2/29/24  2024-275E 80210-100 Invoice: 67686812 1115
2/29/24  2024-275E 80200-100 Invoice: 63028924 14.99
2/29/24  2024-275E 80230-100 Invoice: 63030746 7.18
2/29/24  2024-275E 80230-100 Invoice: 63030748 5.98
2/29/24 2024-275E 80230-100 Invoice: 63030747 7.18
2/29/24  2024-275E 80015-100 Invoice: 63030745 109.56
2/29/24  2024-275E 80038-100 Invoice: 63030744 113.75
2/29/24 2024-275E 80025-100 Invoice: 63030742 62.84
2/29/24  2024-275E 80210-100 Invoice: 63030741 49.08
2/29/24 2024-275E 80210-100 Invoice: 63030739 31.96
2/29/24 2024-275E 80210-100 Invoice: 63030738 33.96
2/29/24  2024-275E 80230-100 Invoice: 63030740 57.11
2/29/24  2024-275E 80030-100 Invoice: 63030743 91.57
2/29/24  2024-275E 80200-100 Invoice: 63031339 14.99
2/29/24  2024-275E 80210-100 Invoice: 63031336 16.57
2/29/24 2024-275E 80210-100 Invoice: 63031335 23.54
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Appomattox Reg Library System
Cash Disbursements Journal
For the Period From Feb 1, 2024 to Feb 29, 2024
Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Check Number. Repor

Date Check # Account ID Line Description Debit Amount Credit Amount

2/29/24 2024-275E 80015-100 Invoice: 63031338 43.18

2/29/24  2024-275E 80010-100 Invoice: 63031337 233.74

2/29/24 2024-275E 10006-100 Ingram Library Services 1,661.37

2/29/24  2024-276E 80410-100 Invoice: 505055485 156.24

2/29/24 2024-276E 80440-100 Invoice: 505055487 296.64

2/29/24  2024-276E 80405-100 Invoice: 505055484 612.11

2/29/24  2024-276E 80440-100 Invoice: 505055483 2422

2/29/24  2024-276E 80410-100 Invoice: 505087606 140.49

2/29/24 2024-276E 80440-100 Invoice: 505087608 253.19

2/29/24  2024-276E 10006-100 Midwest Tape 1,482.89

2/29/24  2024-277E 20200-200 Sam's 3/8/24 561.78

2/29/24  2024-277E 10006-100 Sam's Club Direct 561.78

2/29/24  2024-278E 81100-420 Invoice: 174317953 125.49

2/29/24 2024-278E 10006-100 ULINE 125.49

2/29/24 2024-279E 83700-100 Paper, Envelopes, Ink 213.14

2/29/24  2024-279E 10006-100 Staples, Inc. 213.14
Membership Dues - Mar 24

2/1/24 43947 84600-200 to Feb 25 - C. Field 247.00
American Library

2/1/24 43947 10006-100 Association 247.00
Snacks for Adult

2/1/24 43948 85210-100 Programming 31.01

2/1/24 43948 10006-100 Lauren A. King 31.01
Tablecloths for Christmas

2/1/24 43949 83770-100 Party 7.90

2/1/24 43949 83770-100 Painters Tape 3.65

2/1/24 43949 10006-100 Megan Ranes 11.55
Travel - Dinwiddie 1/8/24,

2/1/24 43950 83810-420 1/11/24 63.37

2/1/24 43950 10006-100 Shelly Curtis 63.37

2/1/24 43951 83810-420 Travel - Dinwiddie - 1/8/24 18.13

2/1/24 43951 10006-100 Mary Johnson 18.13

2/1/24 43952 83810-440 Travel - McKenney 1/8/24 41.41

2/1/24 43952 83810-440 Travel - McKenney 1/11/24 19.19

2/1/24 43952 10006-100 Lori Booth 60.60

2/1/24 43953 83810-410 Travel - Carson 1/11/24 16.77

2/1/24 43953 10006-100 Linda April Bradshaw 16.77

2/1/24 43954 83810-450 Travel - PG 1/12/24 12.12

2/1/24 43954 10006-100 Steven Thompson 12.12
Travel - HQ 1/8, 1/10,

2/1/24 43955 83810-200 1/11/24 3797

2/1/24 43955 10006-100 Rija Mughal 37.77

2/1/24 43956 83810-200 Travel - HQ 1/8/24 11.31

2/1/24 43956 10006-100 Michelle Lawhorn 11.31
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Appomattox Reg Library System
Cash Disbursements Journal
For the Period From Feb 1, 2024 to Feb 29, 2024
Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Check Number. Repor

Date Check # Account ID Line Description Debit Amount  Credit Amount
Travel - HQ 1/23/24,
2/1/24 43957 83810-200 1/29/24 59.89
2/1/24 43957 10006-100 Briana Terry 59.89
2/1/24 43958 85110-100 Crafts, Sponge 32.91
2/1/24 43958 85110-100 Paper Crafts 41.31
2/1/24 43958 10006-100 Sarah Finch 74.22
2/1/24 43959 85200-100 Yoga 1/24/24, 1/31/24 80.00
2/1/24 43959 10006-100 Lauren Hannon 80.00
2/1/24 43960 85200-100 Yoga - 1/8, 1/22, 1/29/24 120.00
2/1/24 43960 10006-100 Sharon Jadrak 120.00
2/1/24 43961 84900-200 Monitoring of Alarms - HQ 55.00
2/1/24 43961 84900-450 Monitoring of Alarms - PG 59.00
Petersburg Alarm Company,
2/1/24 43961 10006-100 Inc. 114.00
2/1/24 43962 83910-100 CPR Training - 8 Students 320.00
2/1/24 43962 10006-100 Prince George Fire & EMS 320.00
Membership Renewal -
2/1/24 43963 84600-200 2024 - C. Field 80.00
2/1/24 43963 10006-100 Virginia Library Association 80.00
Copier Maintenance - Base
2/15/24 43964 82910-200 Charge 19.06
Copier Maintenance - Usage
2/15/24 43964 82910-200 Charge 32.00
Canon Solutions America,
2/1524 43964 10006-100 Inc. 51.06
2/15/24 43965 83500-420 Rent - Dinwiddie Library 300.00
2/15/24 43965 83500-440 Rent - McKenney Library 300.00
2/15/24 43965 83500-460 Rent - Rohoic Library 300.00
2/1524 43965 10006-100 County of Dinwiddie 900.00
2/15/24 43966 83500-480 Rent - Burrowsville Library 300.00
2/15/24 43966 83500-430 Rent - Disputanta Library 150.00
2/15/24 43966 83500-450 Rent - PG Library 1,200.00
2/15/24 43966 10006-100 County of Prince George 1,650.00
Bookmarks - Nursing
2/15/24 43967 82700-100 Mother's Room 99.50
2/15/24 43967 10006-100 Johnson Printing Service 99.50
2/15/24 43968 83810-420 Travel - Dinwiddie 1/22/24 18.74
2/1524 43968 10006-100 Mary Johnson 18.74
2/15/24 43969 83810-450 Travel - PG 1/22/24 7.54
2/15/24 43969 10006-100 Lori O'Kennon 7.54
2/15/24 43970 83810-440 Travel - McKenney 1/22/24 36.36
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Appomattox Reg Library System
Cash Disbursements Journal

For the Period From Feb 1, 2024 to Feb 29, 2024
Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Check Number. Repor

Date Check # Account ID Line Description Debit Amount  Credit Amount
2/15/24 43970 10006-100 Cassandra Bland 36.36
2/15/24 43971 84600-200 ALA Membership 247.00
2/15/24 43971 85210-100 Program Snacks 8.18
2/15/24 43971 10006-100 Lauren A. King 255.18
Travel - HQ 12/5, 12/14,
2/15/24 43972 83810-200 1/10, 1/18/24 37.27
Travel - HQ 1/18, 1/24,
2/15/24 43972 83810-200 1/27, 1/31/24 28.73
2/15/24 43972 85110-100 Tablecloths, Toys, Snacks 73.02
2/15/24 43972 10006-100 Sarah Finch 139.02
Chair Yoga - 2/7/24,
2/15/24 43973 85200-100 2/14/24 80.00
2/15/24 43973 10006-100 Lauren Hannon 80.00
2/15/24 43974 83500-200 Rent - Hopewell Library 3,750.00
Inv #10677 Fuel - All
2/15/24 43974 84300-100 Vehicles 165.52
2/15/24 43974 10006-100 Hopewell City Treasurer 3,915.52
2/15/24 43975 84800-200 Janitorial - HQ 4,220.37
2/15/24 43975 84800-410 Janitorial - Carson 220.00
2/15/24 43975 84800-420 Janitorial - Dinwiddie 350.00
2/15/24 43975 84800-430 Janitorial - Disputanta 256.00
2/15/24 43975 84800-440 Janitorial - McKenney 250.00
2/15/24 43975 84800-450 Janitorial - PG 1,430.56
2/15/24 43975 84800-460 Janitorial - Rohoic 220.00
2/15/24 43975 84800-480 Janitorial - Burrowsville 195.00
2/15/24 43975 10006-100 MCS Services, Inc. 7,141.93
2/29/24 43976 83810-410 Invoice: Travel 2/16/24 19.85
2/29/24 43976 10006-100 Linda April Bradshaw 19.85
2/29/24 439717 83810-440 Invoice: Travel 2/16/24 37.78
2/29/24 43977 10006-100 Cassandra Bland 37.78
2/29/24 43978 82000-100 Invoice: 2024-041 2,300.00
2/29/24 43978 82000-100 Invoice: 2024-041 2,568.00
2/29/24 43978 82000-100 Invoice: 2024-041 900.00
2/29/24 43978 10006-100 Comprise Technologies, Inc. 5,768.00
2/29/24 43979 83810-200 Invoice: Travel 2/7/24 26.10
2/29/24 43979 10006-100 Catherine Field 26.10
2/29/24 43980 85200-100 Invoice: Hannon 2/26/24 80.00
2/29/24 43980 10006-100 Lauren Hannon 80.00
2/29/24 43981 85200-100 Invoice: Jadrnak 2/26/24 120.00
2/29/24 43981 10006-100 Sharon Jadrnak 120.00
2/29/24 43982 85210-100 Invoice: Snacks 2/20/24 14.75
2/29/24 43982 10006-100 Lauren A. King 14.75
2/29/24 43983 83810-200 Invoice: Travel 2/15, 2/17 26.66
2/29/24 43983 10006-100 Michelle Lawhorn 26.66
2/29/24 43984 84900-450 Invoice: 204892 59.00
2/29/24 43984 84900-200 Invoice: 204891 55.00

3/14/2024 at 1:05 PM
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Appomattox Reg Library System
Cash Disbursements Journal

For the Period From Feb 1, 2024 to Feb 29, 2024
Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Check Number. Repor

Date Check # Account ID Line Description Debit Amount  Credit Amount
Petersburg Alarm Company,

2/29/24 43984 10006-100 Inc. 114.00

2/29/24 43985 83810-420 Invoice: Travel 2/16/24 30.25

2/29/24 43985 10006-100 Shelly Curtis 30.25

2/29/24 43986 83810-200 Invoice: Travel 2/14/24 17.07

2/29/24 43986 10006-100 Elizabeth Trop 17.07
Invoice: RVA Gardener

2/29/24 43987 85200-100 2/20/24 200.00
Invoice: RVA Gardener

2/29/24 43987 85200-100 2/20/24 20.60

2/29/24 43987 10006-100 RVA Gardener LLC 220.60

Total 189,618.67 189,618.67

3/14/2024 at 1:05 PM
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Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date. Report is pr

Appomattox Reg Library System
Truist CK #2024-241E

For the Period From Dec 27, 2023 to Jan 26, 2024

Date Check # Account ID Line Description Debit Amount  Credit Amount
12/31/23  Google 12/31/23 82020-100 Google E-Mail 388.76
12/31/23  Google 12/31/23 20200-400 Google 388.76
1/4/24 Gale 1/4/24 80260-100 Invoice: 83076502 47.98
1/4/24 Gale 1/4/24 80020-100 Invoice: 83070517 115.16
1/4/24 Gale 1/4/24 80260-100 Invoice: 83071374 61.47
1/4/24 Gale 1/4/24 80260-100 Invoice: 83070875 74.97
Cengage Learning
1/4/24 Gale 1/4/24 20200-400 Inc/Gale 299.58
1/11724 Staples 9890 84810-100 Windex 85.09
1/11/24 Staples 9890 81100-480 Shredder - Burrowsville 40.99
Pens, Pencils, Toner,
1/11/24 Staples 9890 83700-100 Clips 358.47
1/11/24 Staples 9890 20200-400 Staples, Inc. 484.55
1/13/24 82000-100 Software Licenses 29.99
1/13/24 20200-400 Adobe Indesign 29.99
1/16/24 Amazon 9892 85800-100 W-2 Filing 121.50
1/16/24 Amazon 9892 20200-400 Aatrix E-File Center 121.50
1/17/24  Lucas 9914 85860-100 Food - Board Meetings 62.93
Luca's Italian
1/17/24 Lucas 9914 20200-400 Restaurant 62.93
1/18/24 Read 1/4/24 80210-100 Adult Fiction - SO 28.40
1/18/24 Read 1/4/24 20200-400 Reader Service 28.40
1/18/24 Rural 1/18/24 82600-480 Internet - Burrowsville 219.00
1/18/24 Rural 1/18/24 20200-400 RuralBand 219.00
Library Leader's Safety
1/23/24 Library 9910 83910-100 Summit 228.84
1/23/24  Library 9910 20200-400 Library Leaders 228.84
1/24/24 Aatrix 9905 85800-100 1099 Filing 56.25
1/24/24 Aatrix 9905 20200-400 Aatrix E-File Center 56.25
Pizza for Poetry &
1/25/24 Lucas 9907 85200-100 Prose 65.60
Luca's Italian
1/25/24 Lucas 9907 20200-400 Restaurant 65.60
Total 1,985.40 1,985.40

3/14/2024 at 1:06 PM
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Appomattox Reg Library System

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date. Report is pr

Sam's Club

Date Check # Account ID Line Description Debit Amount  Credit Amount
Supplies - Staff
12/12/23  Sams 9859 83710-100 Vending Mach 11.98
12/12/23  Sams 9859 83770-100 Supplies - Staff Parties 67.86
12/12/23  Sams 9859 20200-200 Sam's Club Direct 79.84
Total CK #2024-240E 79.84 79.84
2/1/2024
Date Check # Account ID Line Description Debit Amount  Credit Amount
1/24/24 Sams 9899 83700-100 Tissues, Toner Drum 115.94
1/24/24  Sams 9899 83730-100 Supplies - Staff Coffee 21.96
Paper Towels, Clorox
1/24/24  Sams 9899 84810-100 Wipes 74.12
1/24/24 Sams 9899 20200-200 Sam's Club Direct 212.02
2/14/24 Sams 9930 84810-100 Freshner, Swiffer, TP 194.76
2/14/24  Sams 9930 20200-200 Sam's Club Direct 194.76
Business Membership
2/14/24 sams 9950 85800-100 Fee 155.00
2/14/24 sams 9950 20200-200 Sam's Club Direct 155.00
Total CK #2024-277E 561.78 561.78

2/29/2024

3/14/2024 at 1:06 PM
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Appomattox Reg Library System

Amazon Purchases
For the Period From Feb 1, 2024 to Feb 29, 2024

Filter Criteria includes: 1) Vendor IDs: Amazon; 2) Includes Drop Shipmen

Date Account ID  Account Description Invoice/CM # Line Description Debit Amount Credit Amount

2/1/24  80015-100 Young Adult-Fiction Amazon 1/19/24 YA Fiction 48.00

2/1/24 Amazon 1/19/24 Amazon.com 48.00

Ethernet Splitter,

2/1/24  83700-420 Supplies - Dinwiddie Amazon 9887 Surge Protector 18.97

2/1/24 Amazon 9887 Amazon.com 18.97

2/1/24  83700-200 Supplies - HQ Amazon 9888 Freight Scale 44.30

2/1/24 Amazon 9888 Amazon.com 4430
Supplies - Youth

2/1/24  85110-100 Services Amazon 9895 Beads, String, Games 96.37

2/1/24 Amazon 9895 Amazon.com 96.37

CK #2024-229E 207.64 207.64
2/1/2024

2/1/24  80010-100 Y/S Non Fiction Amazon 1/23/24.1  YSNF 250.82

2/1/24 Amazon 1/23/24.1  Amazon.com 250.82

2/1/24  80010-100 Y/S Non Fiction Amazon 1/23/242  YSNF 59.49

2/1/24  80025-100 Adult Fiction Amazon 1/23/242 AF 22.40

2/1/24  80038-100 Juvenile Fiction Amazon 1/23/242  Juvenile Fiction 23.80

2/1/24  80030-100 Juvenile Easys Amazon 1/23/24.2  Easies 56.97

2/1/24 Amazon 1/23/24.2  Amazon.com 162.66

2/1/24  80038-100 Juvenile Fiction Amazon 1/25/24 Juvenile Fiction 53.16

2/1/24  80030-100 Juvenile Easys Amazon 1/25/24 Easies 28.47

2/1/24 Amazon 1/25/24 Amazon.com 81.63

2/1/24  80038-100 Juvenile Fiction Amazon 1/26/24 Juvenile Fiction 25.62

2/1/24 Amazon 1/26/24 Amazon.com 25.62
Supplies - Youth

2/1/24  85110-100 Services Amazon 9895.1 Clay Beads 25.99

2/1/24 Amazon 9895.1 Amazon.com 25.99
Supplies - Youth Paper, Glue Sticks,

2/1/24  85110-100 Services Amazon 9902 Water Colors 147.82

2/1/24 Amazon 9902 Amazon.com 147.82

USB To Ethernet

2/1/24  83700-100 Supplies - Regional ~ Amazon 9913 Adapter 38.37

2/1/24 Amazon 9913 Amazon.com 38.37

2/2/24  80010-100 Y/S Non Fiction Amazon 2/6/24 YSNF 29.95

2/2/24 Amazon 2/6/24 Amazon.com 29.95

2/2/24  80010-100 Y/S Non Fiction Amazon 2/7/24 YSNF 33.00

2/2/24 Amazon 2/7/24 Amazon.com 33.00

CK #2024-244E 795.86 795.86

3/14/2024 at 1:06 PM
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Appomattox Reg Library System

Amazon Purchases
For the Period From Feb 1, 2024 to Feb 29, 2024
Filter Criteria includes: 1) Vendor IDs: Amazon; 2) Includes Drop Shipmen

Date Account ID  Account Description Invoice/CM #

Line Description

Debit Amount Credit Amount

2/7/24  80038-100
2/7/24
2/9/24  83700-200
2/9/24

2/12/24 84810-100
2/12/24

2/12/24 85110-100
2/12/24
2/13/24 80405-100
2/13/24

2/15/24  80600-100
2/15/24
2/16/24 80010-100
2/16/24
2/17/24  80025-100
2/17/24
2/20/24  80020-100
2/20/24

Juvenile Fiction

Supplies - HQ

Supplies - Janitorial

Supplies - Youth
Services

DVD's

Material Services -
Supplies

Y/S Non Fiction
Adult Fiction

Adult Non-Fiction

Amazon 2/7/24.1
Amazon 2/7/24.1

Amazon 9927
Amazon 9927

Amazon 9929.1
Amazon 9929.1

Amazon 9931
Amazon 9931
Amazon 9933
Amazon 9933

Amazon 9935

Amazon 9935

Amazon 2/16/24
Amazon 2/16/24
Amazon 2/17/24
Amazon 2/17/24
Amazon 2/20/24
Amazon 2/20/24

CK #2024-262E

2/29/2024

Juvenile Fiction
Amazon.com

Phone Jack/Ethernet

Switch
Amazon.com

Gloves, Swiffer
Refills
Amazon.com

Beads, Glue Sticks
Amazon.com
Dexter Season 4
Amazon.com

Bags for BP Kits
Amazon.com
YSNF
Amazon.com
AF
Amazon.com
ANF
Amazon.com

40.37
40.37

54.48
54.48

48.58
48.58

41.51
41.51

8.81
8.81

39.99
39.99

29.27
29.27

59.98
59.98

217.07
217.07
540.06 540.06

3/14/2024 at 1:06 PM
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Appomattox Reg Library System
First Connections Report
For the Period From Jul 1, 2023 to February 29, 2024

Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
7/1/23 Beginning Balance 8,262.78
7/24/23 Payment from FC 8,360.28

7/31/23 July Salary & Benefits 5,882.05

8/17/23 Payment from FC 5,979.55

8/31/23 August Salary & Payments 5,882.05

9/18/23  Payment from FC 5,687.05

9/30/23 September Salary & Benefits 5,882.05

10/16/23  Payment from FC 5,882.05

10/31/23  October Salary & Benefits 5,882.05

11/27/23  Payment from FC 5,882.05

11/30/23 November Salary & Benefits 8,262.78

12/22/23  Payment from FC 8,262.78

12/31/23  December Salary & Benefits 5,882.05

1/22/24 Payment from FC 5,882.05

1/31/24  January Salary & Benefits 5,882.05

2/29/24  Payment from FC 5,882.05

2/29/24  February Salary & Benefits 5,882.05

2/29/24  Ending Balance 5,882.05

3/14/2024 at 1:05 PM
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Lisa Gav
12 reviews + 0 phoios
17 hours ago

This facility is over loaded with homeless people outside. That come inside and lay around ,
arguing with each other and harassing people that come into the library.

It is NOT a safe environment at all. These men will approach you asking for money &
cigarettes. And, be VERY aggressive about it. And, follow you all over the library.

Also, don't go into the woman's bathroom. Your child might see homeless women in there
washing their body parts.,, privates.

It's a shame a 10 million dellar building is being taken over by homeless people. Don't look
outside too much. They are also sleeping in the roads. | would avoid this library at all costs.
Mot safe to visit here, ever!

Appomattox Regional Library- Hopewell Branch

Owner

— Replying publicly

Thank you for your feedback. The Appomattox Regional Library System
(ARLS) takes every review and every comment seriously. ARLS staff

2048 /4000
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Hopewell , really?

| go to the library today. And, this is what | see.
About fifty of them. Made me very
uncomfortable. Not to mention, one was
sleeping on the road
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3/5/24, 5:04 PM Hopewell, VA Code of Ordinances

Sec. 25-62. - Loitering.

(a) Definitions. For the purposes of this section, the following words and phrases shall have the

meanings respectively ascribed to them by this section:

| oiter means to stand around or remain or to park or remain parked in a motor vehicle at a
public place or place open to the public and engage in any conduct prohibited under this law.
